
 
 
April 15, 2016      NWN OPUC Advice No. 16-03 / ADV ____ 
 
 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING  
 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon  
Attn:  Filing Center 
201 High Street SE, Suite 100 
Post Office Box 1088  
Salem, Oregon 97308-1088 
 
 
Re:  June 2016 Bill Adjustments:  

Schedule 185, “Special Annual Interstate Storage and Transportation Credit, and 
“Schedule 186, “Special Annual Core Storage and Pipeline Capacity Optimization 
Credit”  

 
Northwest Natural Gas Company, dba NW Natural (NW Natural or Company), 

files herewith the following tariff sheets stated to become effective with service on and after 
June 1, 2016:  

 
Fifth Revision of Sheet 185-1,  
Schedule 185,  
“Special Annual Interstate Storage and Transportation Credit,” and 
 
Fourth Revision of Sheet 186-1  
Schedule 186,  
“Special Annual Core Storage and Pipeline Capacity Optimization Credit.”  

 
 

  The purpose of this filing is to revise Schedule 185 and Schedule 186, 
respectively, to reflect the per-therm credit used to calculate the lump sum amount to be applied 
to the bills of customers served under Rate Schedules 2 and 3, and under the Sales Service 
option of Schedules 31 and 32.   

 
  The lump sum June bill credit will be applied to customer bills commencing with 

the first billing cycle in June 2016 and ending with the last billing cycle in June 2016.  The bill 
credit is calculated on a customer-specific basis according to the rate schedule applicable to the 
customer and the customer’s actual billed gas usage between January 1, 2015 and December 
31, 2015.  In order to receive the bill credit, a customer must have an active gas service account 
at the time of the customer’s June 2016 billing cycle.  
  

ONITA R. KING 
Tariffs and Regulatory Compliance 
Tel:  503.721.2452 
Fax: 503.721.2516 
email:  ork@nwnatural.com  
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Schedule 185  
 

The Schedule 185 credit represents the refund of the Oregon share of revenues 
NW Natural received for interstate storage and related transportation service activities under a 
Limited Jurisdiction Blanket Certificate granted under FERC Regulations, 18 C.F.R. § 294.224. 
The refund of $2,807,504 million (before revenue sensitive effects) is comprised of $2,768,137 
million from revenues for 2015 activity, plus $39,367 that is the residual remaining balance from 
the June 2015 credits.  

 
Commencing with the June 2016 credits, the Schedule 185 amounts are 

calculated on an equal percentage of margin basis to reflect rate allocation practices adopted in 
the Company’s last general rate case (Docket UG 221).  

 
The Schedule 185 credit will reduce June 2016 customer bills as follows:  
 

• The average Schedule 2 Residential Customer that used about 510 therms in 
2015 will see a bill credit of about $3.61.  

• The average Schedule 3 Commercial Customer that used about 2,411 therms in 
2015 will see a bill credit of about $11.56.  

• The average Schedule 31 Commercial Firm Sales customer that used about 
31,497 therms in 2015 will see a bill credit of about $110.88.  

• The average Schedule 32 Industrial Firm Sales customer that used about 
231,111 therms in 2015 will see a bill credit of about $140.59.  

 
Schedule 186  
 

This filing also revises Schedule 186 to add the per therm credit that will be 
applied to customer bills for the refund of the Oregon share of revenues received from the 
Company’s core pipeline capacity optimization activities. The refund of $6,610,670 (before 
revenue sensitive effects) is comprised of $6,517,973 from revenues for 2015 activity, plus 
$92,697 that is the residual remaining balance from the June 2015 credits.  

 
The Schedule 186 credit applies across all sales-based rate schedules and is a 

credit of $0.01210 per-therm. The average June 2016 bill credit under Schedule 186 is as 
follows:  

 
• Schedule 2 Residential $6.17  
• Schedule 3 Commercial $29.18  
• Schedule 31 Commercial Firm $381.11  
• Schedule 32 Industrial Firm Sales $2,796.44  
• Schedule 32 Industrial Interruptible Sales $4,278.58  

 
Combined Effects  
 

The combined effects of the Schedule 185 and Schedule 186 amounts is a 
refund of $9,418,174 million (before revenue sensitive effects), which is comprised of 
$9,286,110 million from revenues for 2015 activity, plus $132,064 that is the residual remaining 
balance from the June 2015 credits. 
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The average bill effects of the Schedule 185 and Schedule 186 credits combined are as 

follows:  
 

• The average Schedule 2 Residential customer will see a bill credit of about 
$9.78.  

• The average Schedule 3 Commercial customer will see a bill credit of about 
$40.73.  

• The average Schedule 31 Commercial Firm Sales customer will see a bill credit 
of about $491.99.  

• The average Schedule 32 Industrial Firm Sales customer will see a bill credit of 
about $2,937.03.  

• The average Schedule 32 Industrial interruptible Sales customer will see a bill 
credit of about $5,288.87.  

 
In support of this filing, the Company incorporates by reference the Annual 

Report of Interstate and Intrastate Gas Storage and Optimization Activities filed with the 
Commission on March 30, 2016 (Docket RG 32).  

 
The Company respectfully requests that the tariff sheets filed herein be approved 

to become effective with service on and after June 1, 2016.  
 
Copies of this letter and the filing made herewith are available in the Company’s 

main office in Portland, Oregon and on its website at www.nwnatural.com.  
 

   The Company waives paper service in this proceeding. 

Please address correspondence on this matter to me with copies to the following:  
 

eFiling 
NW Natural Rates & Regulatory Affairs  
220 NW Second Avenue  
Portland, Oregon 97209  
Telecopier: (503) 721-2516  
Telephone: (503) 226-4211, ext. 3589  
eFiling@nwnatural.com  
 

 
Sincerely,  
 
NW NATURAL  
 
/s/ Onita King  
 
Onita R. King  
Rates & Regulation  
 
Attachments  

http://www.nwnatural.com/


NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
P.U.C. Or. 25 Fifth Revision of Sheet 185-1 
 Cancels Fourth Revision of Sheet 185-1 
 
 

SCHEDULE 185 
SPECIAL ANNUAL INTERSTATE AND INTRASTATE 

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION CREDIT 
 
PURPOSE: 
To credit customers served under the below-listed Rate Schedules for the Oregon share of revenues 
received by NW Natural for (a) interstate storage and related transportation service provided under a 
Limited-Jurisdiction Blanket Certificate from FERC granted under FERC Regulations, 18 C.F.R. § 
284.224 (hereafter referred to as § 284.224 service), (b) core storage optimization activities; and (c) 
intrastate storage activities under Rate Schedule 80 and Rate Schedule 91. 
 
APPLICABLE: 
The credit under this Schedule shall apply to customer bills issued during the June billing cycle of each 
calendar year, or such other time period as the Commission may approve.  The credit shall apply to the 
following Sales Service Rate Schedules of this Tariff:  Schedule 2; Schedule 3, and; Schedules 31 and 
32 – Firm Sales only. 
 
CREDIT: Effective Billing Cycle:  June 2016 
The bill credit to be applied to Customer bills during the effective billing cycle will be calculated by 
multiplying the following per therm credit by the customer’s actual gas usage billed during the period 
January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015: 
 

Rate 
Schedule/Class Block Temporary 

Adjustments   Schedule Block Temporary 
Adjustment 

2   ($0.00708)         
03 CSF   ($0.00479)         
03 ISF   ($0.00402)         

              
31 CSF Block 1 ($0.00383)   31 ISF Block 1 ($0.00264) 

  Block 2 ($0.00350)     Block 2 ($0.00239) 
              

32 CSF Block 1 ($0.00222)   32 ISF Block 1 ($0.00156) 
  Block 2 ($0.00189)     Block 2 ($0.00132) 
  Block 3 ($0.00134)     Block 3 ($0.00093) 
  Block 4 ($0.00078)     Block 4 ($0.00055) 
  Block 5 ($0.00045)     Block 5 ($0.00031) 
  Block 6 ($0.00022)     Block 6 ($0.00016) 

 
 
 

 (continue to Sheet 185-2) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C) 

Issued April 15, 2016 Effective with service on 
NWN OPUC Advice No. 16-03 and after June 1, 2016 
 

Issued by:  NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
d.b.a. NW Natural 

220 N.W. Second Avenue 
Portland, Oregon  97209-3991 



NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
P.U.C. Or. 25 Fourth Revision of Sheet 186-1 
 Cancels Third Revision of Sheet 186-1 
 
 

SCHEDULE 186 
SPECIAL ANNUAL CORE PIPELINE CAPACITY 

OPTIMIZATION CREDIT 
 
PURPOSE: 
To credit Sales Service Customers served under the below-listed Rate Schedules for the Oregon 
share of revenues received by NW Natural for the optimization of core customer Pipeline and Storage 
capacity. 
 
APPLICABLE: 
This credit shall apply to customer bills issued during the June billing cycle of each calendar year, or 
such other time period as the Commission may approve.  The credit shall apply to the following Sales 
Service Rate Schedules of this Tariff: 
 

Rate Schedule 2  Rate Schedule 31 ISF  Rate Schedule 32 ISF 
Rate Schedule 3  Rate Schedule 31 CSF  Rate Schedule 32 CSI 
   Rate Schedule 32 CSF  Rate Schedule 32 ISI 

 
CREDIT: Effective Billing Cycle:  June 2016  
The bill credit to be applied to Customer bills during the effective billing cycle will be calculated by 
multiplying the following per therm credit by the customer’s actual gas usage billed during the period 
January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015: 

($0.01210) 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 
 
1. NW Natural will share with customers served under the Rate Schedules listed above, the amount 

of net margin revenue that is attributable to optimization of core customer Pipeline and Storage 
capacity on an 67/33 basis; 33% will be retained by NW Natural, and 67% will be shared with 
customers through the credit provided for in this Schedule. For this purpose, net margin is defined 
as revenues less incremental operating and maintenance (O&M) expense. 

2. The annual credit shall be based on the net margin as described in paragraph 1 above, and as 
filed with the Commission. This credit shall be applied to customers’ bills, or placed in an interest 
bearing deferred account, on June 1 of each year, or at a date other than June 1 for reasons and 
on terms as the Commission may approve. 

3. If the net margin for the year is negative (a loss) then the credit will be zero. 
4. As provided under “OUT-OF-CYCLE TRANSFERS” provision set forth in Rate Schedules 31 and 

32 a Customer that exercises the Capacity Release Option may only be eligible to receive one-
half of the above-listed credit. 

 
PRIOR YEAR BALANCES:  
The Company will include any remaining balance from the prior year’s credit in the calculation of the 
current year’s credit. 
 
GENERAL TERMS: 
This Schedule is governed by the terms of this Schedule, the General Rules and Regulations 
contained in this Tariff, any other Schedules that by their terms or by the terms of this Schedule apply 
to service under this Schedule, and by all rules and regulations prescribed by regulatory authorities, 
as amended from time to time. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
(T) 
(T) 
(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issued April 15, 2016 Effective with service on 
NWN OPUC Advice No. 16-03 and after June 1, 2016 
 

Issued by:  NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
d.b.a. NW Natural 

220 N.W. Second Avenue 
Portland, Oregon  97209-3991 
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NW Natural
Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Oregon Schedule 185 and Schedule 186 Credit for 2015 Storage Activity
Effects on Average June Bill by Rate Schedule
ALL VOLUMES IN THERMS

Schedule 185 Schedule 186 Combined
1 2015
2 2015 2015 Average Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed
3 Therms in Active Customer Active Annual Sch. 185 Sch. 185 Sch. 186 Sch. 186 Combined Combined
4 Block Volumes Customers Therms Rates Bill Credit Rates Bill Credit Rates Bill Credit
5
6 Schedule Block A B C D E F = E*D G H = G*D I = E + G J = I*D
7 2R N/A 285,345,672 559,316 510.2 ($0.00708) ($3.61) ($0.01210) ($6.17) ($0.01918) ($9.78)
8 3C Firm Sales N/A 131,390,775 54,487 2,411.4 ($0.00479) ($11.56) ($0.01210) ($29.18) ($0.01689) ($40.73)
9 3I Firm Sales N/A 3,769,005 347 10,861.7 ($0.00402) ($43.71) ($0.01210) ($131.43) ($0.01612) ($175.14)
10 27 Dry Out
11 31C Firm Sales Block 1 2,000 16,637,464 915 31,496.8 ($0.00383) ($0.01210) ($0.01593)
12 Block 2 all additional 12,182,144 ($0.00350) ($0.01210) ($0.01560)
13 Total ($110.88) ($381.11) ($491.99)
14 31C Firm Trans Block 1

15 Block 2

16 Total
17 31I Firm Sales Block 1 2,000 4,072,888 209 62,086.0 ($0.00264) ($0.01210) ($0.01474)
18 Block 2 all additional 8,903,084 ($0.00239) ($0.01210) ($0.01449)
19 Total ($148.84) ($751.24) ($900.08)
20 31I Firm Trans Block 1

21 Block 2

22 Total
23 32C Firm Sales Block 1 10,000 23,829,592 369 85,315.8 ($0.00222) ($0.01210) ($0.01432)
24 Block 2 20,000 6,941,220 ($0.00189) ($0.01210) ($0.01399)
25 Block 3 20,000 697,943 ($0.00134) ($0.01210) ($0.01344)
26 Block 4 100,000 12,787 ($0.00078) ($0.01210) ($0.01288)
27 Block 5 600,000 0 ($0.00045) ($0.01210) ($0.01255)
28 Block 6 all additional 0 ($0.00022) ($0.01210) ($0.01232)
29 Total ($114.28) ($1,032.32) ($1,146.60)
30 32I Firm Sales Block 1 10,000 4,776,671 54 231,111.0 ($0.00156) ($0.01210) ($0.01366)
31 Block 2 20,000 5,092,587 ($0.00132) ($0.01210) ($0.01342)
32 Block 3 20,000 1,921,630 ($0.00093) ($0.01210) ($0.01303)
33 Block 4 100,000 689,106 ($0.00055) ($0.01210) ($0.01265)
34 Block 5 600,000 0 ($0.00031) ($0.01210) ($0.01241)
35 Block 6 all additional 0 ($0.00016) ($0.01210) ($0.01226)
36 Total ($140.59) ($2,796.44) ($2,937.03)
37 32 Firm Trans Block 1

38 Block 2

39 Block 3

40 Block 4

41 Block 5

42 Block 6

43 Total
44 32C Interr Sales Block 1 10,000 5,582,555 61 353,601.6 $0.00000 ($0.01210) ($0.01210)
45 Block 2 20,000 7,518,160 $0.00000 ($0.01210) ($0.01210)
46 Block 3 20,000 3,868,385 $0.00000 ($0.01210) ($0.01210)
47 Block 4 100,000 4,523,109 $0.00000 ($0.01210) ($0.01210)
48 Block 5 600,000 77,490 $0.00000 ($0.01210) ($0.01210)
49 Block 6 all additional 0 $0.00000 ($0.01210) ($0.01210)
50 Total $0.00 -$4,278.58 -$4,278.58
51 32I Interr Sales Block 1 10,000 6,853,308 77 437,096.7 $0.00000 ($0.01210) ($0.01210)
52 Block 2 20,000 8,514,997 $0.00000 ($0.01210) ($0.01210)
53 Block 3 20,000 4,797,399 $0.00000 ($0.01210) ($0.01210)
54 Block 4 100,000 9,673,495 $0.00000 ($0.01210) ($0.01210)
55 Block 5 600,000 3,817,248 $0.00000 ($0.01210) ($0.01210)
56 Block 6 all additional 0 $0.00000 ($0.01210) ($0.01210)
57 Total $0.00 -$5,288.87 -$5,288.87
58 32 Interr Trans Block 1

59 Block 2

60 Block 3

61 Block 4

62 Block 5

63 Block 6

64 Total
65 33
66
67 Totals 561,488,712 615,835



NW Natural
Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Oregon Schedule 185 and Schedule 186 Credit for 2015 Storage Activity
Calculation of Increments Allocated on the EQUAL PERCENTAGE OF MARGIN BASIS
ALL VOLUMES IN THERMS

1 Schedule 185 Credits
2 2015 2015 Proposed Amount: ($2,807,504) Temporary Increment
3 Active Customer Billing WACOG & Temporary MARGIN Volumetric Customer Active Total Revenue Sensitive Multiplier: 2.732% rev sensitive factor is built in
4 Volumes Rate Demand Rates* Increments Rate Margin Charge Customers Margin Amount to Amortize: ($2,886,359) All sales 2, 3 and 31
5 Multiplier Allocation to RS Increment
6 Schedule Block A B C D E=B-C-D F = E * A G H I = F + G*H J K L
7 2R 285,345,672 $1.01330 $0.55622 $0.02381 $0.43327 $123,631,719 $8.00 559,316 $177,326,055 1.0 ($2,019,729) ($0.00708)
8 3C Firm Sales 131,390,775 $0.95518 $0.55622 $0.05288 $0.34608 $45,471,719 $15.00 54,487 $55,279,379 1.0 ($629,628) ($0.00479)
9 3I Firm Sales 3,769,005 $0.93199 $0.55622 $0.03900 $0.33677 $1,269,288 $15.00 347 $1,331,748 1.0 ($15,168) ($0.00402)
10 27 Dry Out
11 31C Firm Sales Block 1 16,637,464 $0.69453 $0.43383 $0.05295 $0.20775 $5,768,726 $325.00 915 $9,337,226 1.0 ($106,350) ($0.00383)
12 Block 2 12,182,144 $0.67662 $0.43383 $0.05298 $0.18981 1.0 ($0.00350)
13 31C Firm Trans Block 1

14 Block 2

15 31I Firm Sales Block 1 4,072,888 $0.63779 $0.43383 $0.03909 $0.16487 $1,997,789 $325.00 209 $2,812,889 1.0 ($32,039) ($0.00264)
16 Block 2 8,903,084 $0.62191 $0.43383 $0.03911 $0.14897 1.0 ($0.00239)
17 31I Firm Trans Block 1

18 Block 2

19 32C Firm Sales Block 1 23,829,592 $0.56907 $0.43383 $0.03903 $0.09621 $2,900,889 $675.00 369 $5,889,789 1.0 ($67,084) ($0.00222)
20 Block 2 6,941,220 $0.55465 $0.43383 $0.03906 $0.08176 1.0 ($0.00189)
21 Block 3 697,943 $0.53064 $0.43383 $0.03907 $0.05774 1.0 ($0.00134)
22 Block 4 12,787 $0.50663 $0.43383 $0.03911 $0.03369 1.0 ($0.00078)
23 Block 5 $0.49221 $0.43383 $0.03912 $0.01926 1.0 ($0.00045)
24 Block 6 $0.48261 $0.43383 $0.03915 $0.00963 1.0 ($0.00022)
25 32I Firm Sales Block 1 4,776,671 $0.56814 $0.43383 $0.03916 $0.09515 $999,049 $675.00 54 $1,436,449 1.0 ($16,361) ($0.00156)
26 Block 2 5,092,587 $0.55389 $0.43383 $0.03918 $0.08088 1.0 ($0.00132)
27 Block 3 1,921,630 $0.53013 $0.43383 $0.03921 $0.05709 1.0 ($0.00093)
28 Block 4 689,106 $0.50636 $0.43383 $0.03922 $0.03331 1.0 ($0.00055)
29 Block 5 $0.49210 $0.43383 $0.03925 $0.01902 1.0 ($0.00031)
30 Block 6 $0.48263 $0.43383 $0.03924 $0.00956 1.0 ($0.00016)
31 32 Firm Trans Block 1

32 Block 2

33 Block 3

34 Block 4

35 Block 5

36 Block 6

37 32C Interr Sales Block 1 5,582,555 $0.57809 $0.43383 $0.04615 $0.09811 $1,559,414 $675.00 61 $2,053,514 0.0 $0 $0.00000
38 Block 2 7,518,160 $0.56339 $0.43383 $0.04615 $0.08341 0.0 $0.00000
39 Block 3 3,868,385 $0.53889 $0.43383 $0.04619 $0.05887 0.0 $0.00000
40 Block 4 4,523,109 $0.51438 $0.43383 $0.04620 $0.03435 0.0 $0.00000
41 Block 5 77,490 $0.49967 $0.43383 $0.04623 $0.01961 0.0 $0.00000
42 Block 6 $0.48989 $0.43383 $0.04622 $0.00984 0.0 $0.00000
43 32I Interr Sales Block 1 6,853,308 $0.57815 $0.43383 $0.04626 $0.09806 $2,070,927 $675.00 77 $2,694,627 0.0 $0 $0.00000
44 Block 2 8,514,997 $0.56345 $0.43383 $0.04626 $0.08336 0.0 $0.00000
45 Block 3 4,797,399 $0.53895 $0.43383 $0.04629 $0.05883 0.0 $0.00000
46 Block 4 9,673,495 $0.51445 $0.43383 $0.04630 $0.03432 0.0 $0.00000
47 Block 5 3,817,248 $0.49977 $0.43383 $0.04633 $0.01961 0.0 $0.00000
48 Block 6 $0.48997 $0.43383 $0.04632 $0.00982 0.0 $0.00000
49 32 Interr Trans Block 1

50 Block 2

51 Block 3

52 Block 4

53 Block 5

54 Block 6

55 33
56
57 TOTALS 561,488,712 $185,669,520 $258,161,676 $253,413,535 ($2,886,359)
58
59 Note: Allocation to rate schedules or blocks with zero volumes is calculated on an overall margin percentage change basis.
60 * Since Billing Rates for all schedules above 31 do not include demand, column c for those schedules is WACOG only

2014-2015 PGA Rates



NW Natural
Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Oregon Schedule 185 and Schedule 186 Credit for 2015 Storage Activity
Calculation of Increments Allocated on the EQUAL CENT PER THERM BASIS
ALL VOLUMES IN THERMS

1 Schedule 186 Credits
2 2015 Proposed Amount: ($6,610,670) Temporary Increment
3 Active Customer Revenue Sensitive Multiplier: 2.732% add revenue sensitive factor
4 Volumes Amount to Amortize: ($6,796,346) to all sales
5 Multiplier Volumes Increment
6 Schedule Block A B C D
7 2R 285,345,672 1.0 285,345,672 ($0.01210)
8 3C Firm Sales 131,390,775 1.0 131,390,775 ($0.01210)
9 3I Firm Sales 3,769,005 1.0 3,769,005 ($0.01210)
10 27 Dry Out 0
11 31C Firm Sales Block 1 16,637,464 1.0 16,637,464 ($0.01210)
12 Block 2 12,182,144 1.0 12,182,144 ($0.01210)
13 31C Firm Trans Block 1 0
14 Block 2 0
15 31I Firm Sales Block 1 4,072,888 1.0 4,072,888 ($0.01210)
16 Block 2 8,903,084 1.0 8,903,084 ($0.01210)
17 31I Firm Trans Block 1 0
18 Block 2 0
19 32C Firm Sales Block 1 23,829,592 1.0 23,829,592 ($0.01210)
20 Block 2 6,941,220 1.0 6,941,220 ($0.01210)
21 Block 3 697,943 1.0 697,943 ($0.01210)
22 Block 4 12,787 1.0 12,787 ($0.01210)
23 Block 5 0 1.0 0 ($0.01210)
24 Block 6 0 1.0 0 ($0.01210)
25 32I Firm Sales Block 1 4,776,671 1.0 4,776,671 ($0.01210)
26 Block 2 5,092,587 1.0 5,092,587 ($0.01210)
27 Block 3 1,921,630 1.0 1,921,630 ($0.01210)
28 Block 4 689,106 1.0 689,106 ($0.01210)
29 Block 5 0 1.0 0 ($0.01210)
30 Block 6 0 1.0 0 ($0.01210)
31 32 Firm Trans Block 1 0
32 Block 2 0
33 Block 3 0
34 Block 4 0
35 Block 5 0
36 Block 6 0
37 32C Interr Sales Block 1 5,582,555 1.0 5,582,555 ($0.01210)
38 Block 2 7,518,160 1.0 7,518,160 ($0.01210)
39 Block 3 3,868,385 1.0 3,868,385 ($0.01210)
40 Block 4 4,523,109 1.0 4,523,109 ($0.01210)
41 Block 5 77,490 1.0 77,490 ($0.01210)
42 Block 6 0 1.0 0 ($0.01210)
43 32I Interr Sales Block 1 6,853,308 1.0 6,853,308 ($0.01210)
44 Block 2 8,514,997 1.0 8,514,997 ($0.01210)
45 Block 3 4,797,399 1.0 4,797,399 ($0.01210)
46 Block 4 9,673,495 1.0 9,673,495 ($0.01210)
47 Block 5 3,817,248 1.0 3,817,248 ($0.01210)
48 Block 6 0 1.0 0 ($0.01210)
49 32 Interr Trans Block 1 0
50 Block 2 0
51 Block 3 0
52 Block 4 0
53 Block 5 0
54 Block 6 0
55 33 0
56
57 TOTALS 561,488,712 561,488,712 ($0.01210)


